CLASSIFICATION PROCESS
New Rule, R.2001 d.425, effective November 19, 2001.
See: 33 N.J.R. 2390(a), 33 N.J.R. 3947(a).
Amended by R.2002 d.190, effective June 17, 2002.
See: 34 N.J.R. 1082(a), 34 N.J.R. 2030(a).
Rewrote (a)2.
lOA:9-2.10 Current Detainer/Open Charge Scale
(a) The following Detainer/Open Charge Scale shall be

standards; or
11. .652 tattooing or self mutilation.
(f) The following prohibited act appears at the low level
of the Severity of Offense-Disciplinary Infractions Scale.
Inmates found guilty of the below listed disciplinary infrac-
tion shall receive one point on the Reclassification Instru-
ment.
1. .752 giving money or anything of value to, or
accepting money or anything of value from, another in-
mate.
New Rule, R.2001 d.425, effective November 19, 2001.
See: 33 N.J.R. 2390(a), 33 N.J.R. 3947(a).
Amended by R.2002 d.190, effective June 17, 2002.
See: 34 N.J.R. 1082(a), 34 N.J.R. 2030(a).
Rewrote (c) and (d).
Amended by R.2004 d.3, effective January 5, 2004.
See: 35 N.J.R. 4168(a), 36 N.J.R. 195(a).
Rewrote the section.
Amended by R.2004 d.294, effective August 2, 2004.
See: 36 N.J.R. 1657(a), 36 N.J.R. 3552(a).

above due to a disciplinary sanction for an alcohol/drug
related prohibited act pursuant to N.J.A.C. lOA:9-4.6.
(b) When the reason for an objective classification scor-
ing instrument override ceases to apply at a time other than
regular review time, the inmate shall be rescored on the
same objective classification scoring instrument that was
used at the last review.
( c) All objective classification overrides shall be subject to
review by the Director, Division of Operations or designee.
New Rule, R.2001 d.425, effective November 19, 2001.
See: 33 N.J.R. 2390(a), 33 N.J.R. 3947(a).
Amended by R.2002 d.190, effective June 17, 2002.
See: 34 N.J.R. 1082(a), 34 N.J.R. 2030(a).
In (a), added NJAC references in 10 and 14 and inserted "assign-
ment" following "status" in 13.
Amended by R.2003 d.235, effective June 16, 2003.
See: 35 N.J.R. 1185(a), 35 N.J.R. 2647(a).
In (a)l, inserted "No Early Release Act (NERA) parole violation"
following "mandatory minimum".
Amended by R.2003 d.429, effective November 3, 2003.

facilities;
5. Making changes in the housing or program assign-
ments of inmates;
6. Review and approval or disapproval of inmates for
participation in community release programs;
7. Review of the imposition of the Administrative
Segregation sanction;
8. Review of Restrictive Activities Program assign-
ments at the Adult Diagnostic and Treatment Center
(A.D.T.C.);
9. Review of referrals from the Disciplinary Hearing
Officers; and
10. Review and approval or disapproval of applica-
tions for the Electronic Monitoring/Home Confinement
Program.
Recodified from lOA:9-3.2 by R.1992 d.79, effective February 18, 1992.
See: 23 N.J.R. 3721(a), 24 N.J.R. 612(a).
Repealed section lOA:9-3.1 was "Composition of the Institutional
Classification Committee (I.C.C.)". Revised text.
Amended by R.2002 d.190, effective June 17, 2002.

2. Upon receipt of a non-permissive detainer;
3. Upon receipt of credible, reliable information from
official authorities or informants, that the inmate may be
an escape risk;
4. Failure of the inmate to adjust to the social or
programmatic needs of the reduced custody unit; and/or
5. Any reason which, in the opinion of the Adminis-
trator and I.C.C., relates to the best interests of the
inmate or the safe, orderly operation of the correctional
facility or the safety of the community or public at large.
9-17
lOA:9-4.6
(f) The inmate shall receive a written notice of the
reason(s) of the I.C.C. for increasing the inmate's custody
status within five business days.
Amended by R.1988 d.30, effective January 19, 1988.
See: 19 N.J.R. 1782(b), 20 N.J.R. 194(b).
Added text to (t)6 "or the safety of the public at large or communi-
ty."
Amended by R.1988 d.106, effective March 7, 1988.
See: 19 N.J.R. 2235(a), 20 N.J.R. 533(a).
Added (b)6.
Amended by R.1990 d.195, effective April 2, 1990.
See: 21 N.J.R. 3050(a), 22 N.J.R. 1143(a).
Deleted (a), recodified and added references to I.C.C.
Amended by R.1992 d.79, effective February 18, 1992.
See: 23 N.J.R. 3721(a), 24 N.J.R. 612(a).
Revised (a)6 and (e)6.
Amended by R.1997 d.122, effective March 17, 1997.
See: 29 N.J.R. 80(b), 29 N.J.R. 880(a).
In (a), deleted "which, in their professional judgment, bear upon the
inmate's suitability for reduced custody status" following "all relevant
factors"; inserted new (a)S; recodified former (a)S and (a)6 as (a)6

minimum custody status when five years have elapsed
since the date of apprehension of the escape or the date
of attempted escape and he or she is otherwise eligible
according to the criteria set forth in this subchapter.
CORRECTIONS
2. If an inmate is presently serving a sentence for
escape or attempted escape, or has been found guilty of
the prohibited act of escape or attempted escape from a
minimum security facility, detail or unit, within or outside
New Jersey, he or she shall be eligible to be considered
for gang minimum custody status and full minimum custo-
dy status when two years have elapsed from the date of
apprehension of the escape or two years from the date of
the attempted escape and the inmate is otherwise eligible
according to the criteria set forth in this subchapter.
Amended by R.1987 d.156, effective April 6, 1987.
See: 19 N.J.R. 178(c), 19 N.J.R. 534(c).
Added (d); old (d) through (j) renumbered (e) through (k).
Amended by R.1990 d.195, effective April 2, 1990.
See: 21 N.J.R. 3050(a), 22 N.J.R. 1143(a).
Added new (t) and (g), recodified and deleted references to "in-and-
out custody status".
Administrative correction to (t).
See: 22 N.J.R. 1378(a).
Administrative correction to (k)3: changed (j) below to (/) below.
See: 22 N.J.R. 2969(a).
Amended by R.1992 d.79, effective February 18, 1992.
See: 23 N.J.R. 3721(a), 24 N.J.R. 612(a).
Revised ( e ), (t), (i); added (k)4; revised (/ )3.
Amended by R.1994 d.197, effective April 18, 1994.
See: 26 N.J.R. 728(a), 26 N.J.R. 1658(b).
Amended by R.1997 d.122, effective March 17, 1997.
See: 29 N.J.R. 80(b), 29 N.J.R. 880(a).
Substantially amended section.